The facility is used as a 
Concrete Plant. Accordingly, all assets within the subject property have been assessed as an integrated facility. 

In conclusion, as of the report date, the monthly market rental value of the subject assets is determined as a total of TRY 3,078,000.00 
(Three Million Seventy-Eight Thousand Turkish Lira), excluding VAT/withholding tax." 

12 Şubat Facility 

"The subject property is located at Pınarbaşı Mahallesi, 6676 Block, Parcel 31 and 6679 Block, Parcel 25, 
Onikişubat/KAHRAMANMARAŞ. The facility is used as a Concrete Plant. Accordingly, all assets within the subject property have been 
assessed as an integrated facility. 

In conclusion, as of the report date, the monthly market rental value of the subject assets is determined as TRY 6,941,000.00 (Six 
Million Nine Hundred Forty-One Thousand Turkish Lira), excluding VAT/withholding tax." 

Taking into account the said valuation reports, and based on comparable prices determined in line with market practices and 
comparable transactions in the ordinary course of business: 

1. To execute a Ready-Mixed Concrete Plant and Vehicle Lease Agreement for the lease of the 12 Şubat Facility, together with the